CFLRP Annual Report: 2021
Grandfather Restoration Project (CFLR019)
National Forests in North Carolina, Pisgah National Forest
1. CFLRP Expenditures, Match, and Leveraged Funds:
a. FY21 CFLN and Matching Funds Documentation
Fund Source – (CFLN Funds Expended) Total Funds Expended in Fiscal Year
2021
CFLN1920

the project proposal and how it has contributed to wildfire risk reduction goals.
4
CFLRP Annual Report: 2021
To date, the Grandfather CFLRP project has made significant progress in restoring fire-adapted ecosystems. Since
2012, over 17,000 unique acres on the landscape have been treated with prescribed fire and numerous acres
have been burned multiple times either through prescribed fire or wildfire occurrences within the footprint of
the Grandfather Restoration Project (see attached image on page 6). Treatments that have been implemented
since the initiation of the Grandfather Restoration Project (including mechanical, fire, and habitat enhancement
practices) are making progress towards realizing forestland conditions that support natural fire regimes where
applicable and increase the manageability of future fires. A brief recap of yearly fire progress since 2015 is as
follows:
2015: FY2015 saw 30 wildfires within the project area, totaling 2,935 acres (26 were human caused). The human-
caused wildfires (which mainly originated on non-FS lands) were immediately suppressed, while 3 of the 4
lightning-caused wildfires were managed for resource benefit using a “confine and contain” strategy (Blue Gravel-
521ac, Wolf Creek- 305ac, and Bald Knob- 1,200ac). Within established fire lines, these fires could grow gradually
and consume fuels, reducing residual fuels and lessening the risk of a severe fire in the area in the future. This
strategy was successful in part because prior fuels reduction treatments or fires had occurred in close proximity.
Additionally, in FY2015 we reported 7,497 acres of treated fuels (inclusive of prescribed fire) in the annual
accomplishments.
2016: FY2016 had a less active than average fire season. The first fire didn’t occur until mid-March, beginning a
short period of fire activity. In all, there were 12 wildfires (11 human-caused) covering 1,074 acres. The Upper
Creek Fire (169 acres) was the only lightning-caused fire of the fiscal year and was managed for resource benefit.
We also recorded 4,063 acres of WUI fuel reduction accomplishments, which includes prescribed burns for the
year.
2017: FY2017 was a very active year for wildfires. There were 21 wildfires within the project area for a total of
11,172 acres. Dick’s Creek Fire started on October 23rd on the Nantahala Ranger District. By Thanksgiving
across Western North Carolina there were 383 fires covering 63,139 acres. Western North Carolina
experienced extreme drought conditions through the fall of 2016, defining new maximums for KDBI. These
widespread drought conditions led to significantly higher fire activity. During the intense and widespread
outbreak of fires, 4 wildfires escaped initial attack within the CFLR boundary: the Paddy’s Creek Fire (8 acres),
the Buck Creek Gap Fire (8 acres), the Piney Mountain Fire (56 acres), and the Clear Creek Fire (3,163 acres).
The largest and most complex, Clear Creek Fire, threatening 353 homes, was supported by 23 NC state and
local departments, 18 neighboring state natural resource departments and 6 federal agencies. Of the four
significant wildfires on the Grandfather Ranger District, two fell within prescribed burn units and two fell in
previously unburned areas. The areas burned by the Paddy’s Creek Fire (Dobson Knob unit burned in 2015) and
the Buck Creek Gap Fire (Singecat unit burned in 2014) have both seen prescribed burning under the
Grandfather Restoration Project. These areas had established containment lines that allowed managers to
move quickly in suppression, and reduced fuel loads that slowed wildfire spread. In FY2017, 906 acres of
prescribed fire were recorded in the annual accomplishments.
2018: FY2018 had significantly less wildfire than usual due to an excess of wet weather. In all, 9 wildfires ignited in
the project area totaling 171 acres. Despite the light year for wildfire, we met targets for prescribed fire, burning
5,000 acres across 2 units.
2019: FY2019 saw the least wildfire of all years in the lifetime of the Grandfather project. There were 6 small
wildfires within the project area for a total of 3.9 acres. The FY2019 wildfire season had approximately 22% of
5
CFLRP Annual Report: 2021
the average number of fire starts and < 1% of the average fire acres. All the FY2019 wildfires were human
caused, and no fires escaped initial attack. A short write up of a fire that began on April 28, 2019 in the Linville
Gorge can be seen here: https://wildsouth.org/fighting-a-wildfire-in-the-linville-gorge/ as reported by Wild
South on June 2, 2019.
2020: FY2020 saw similar
wildfire activity to FY2019.
There were 10 total fires
for 15.9 acres in the
project area which were all

0
Number of acres mitigated to reduce fire risk 8,734
Please provide a narrative overview of treatments completed in FY21, including data on whether your project has
expanded the pace and/or scale of treatments over time, and if so, how you’ve accomplished that – what were the key
enabling factors?
o How was this area prioritized for treatment? What kinds of information, input, and/or analyses were used to
prioritize? Please provide a summary or links to any quantitative analyses completed.
o Please tell us whether these treatments were in “high or very high wildfire hazard area from the “wildfire
hazard potential map” (https://www.firelab.org/project/wildfire-hazard-potential)
- Were the treatments in proximity to a highly valued resource like a community, a WUI area,
communications site, campground, etc.?
o What did you learn about the interaction between treatment prioritization, scale, and cost reduction? What
didn’t work? Please provide data and further context here.
Please provide visuals if available, including maps of the landscape and hazardous fuels treatments completed, before
and after photos, and/or graphics from fire regime restoration analysis. You may copy and paste or provide a link.
2021: FY2021 was the most active prescribed
burning year on record in Western North
Carolina. Southern Blue Ridge Fire Learning
Network partners burned over 60,000 acres
across the Southern Appalachian Mountains.